

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DENIAL OF
PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FOR FANNIE MAE PREFERRED CLASS AND
BERKLEY PLAINTIFFS, AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT WITH PREJUDGMENT INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Prejudgment Interest Should Be Denied in the Unique Circumstances of This Case.....	2
II. Alternatively, If Prejudgment Interest Were Awarded, the Court Would Have to Correct the Significant Methodological Errors in Plaintiffs’ Calculations.....	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balooshi v. GVP Glob. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. N19C-10-215 CEB, 2022 WL 576819 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2022)	11
<i>Berkley Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053-RCL, 13-mc-1288-RCL, 2023 WL 3790739 (D.D.C. June 2, 2023)	5
<i>Brandin v. Gottlieb</i> , No. CIV. A. 14819, 2000 WL 1005954 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2000)	10
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>CertiSign Holding, Inc. v. Kulikovsky</i> , No. CV 12055-VCS, 2018 WL 2938311 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018)	10
<i>CIGNEX Datamatics, Inc. v. Lam Rsch. Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-320, 2021 WL 212692 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2021)	7, 9, 11
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	11
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053-RCL, 13-mc-1288-RCL, 2022 WL 4745970 (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2022)	4
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , Nos. 13-cv-1053-RCL, 13-mc-1288-RCL, 2022 WL 11110548 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2022)	4
<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12220-VCL, 2019 WL 855660 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2019)	8
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	7
<i>GVP Glob. Corp. v. Balooshi</i> , 285 A.3d 839 (Del. 2022)	11
<i>Hurd v. Hurd</i> , C.A. No. 4675-MG, 2018 WL 1470599 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2018)	10

<i>Lamourine v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.05C-08-236CLS, 2007 WL 3379328 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 979 A.2d 1111 (Del. 2009)	6
<i>Mannen v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , C.A. No. 8432–ML, 2015 WL 1914599 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2015).....	10
<i>Miller v. Trimont Global Real Estate Advisors LLC</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 170 (D. Del. 2022).....	10
<i>Moose Agricultural LLC v. Layn USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02508, 2022 WL 18456164 (D. Colo. Nov. 7, 2022).....	8, 10
<i>Moskowitz v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 209 (Del. 1978)	11
<i>O’Leary v. eTechInvestments Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. N15C- 03-106 MMJ, 2017 Del. Super. LEXIS 1143 (Del. Super. Ct. May 25, 2017).....	10
<i>ONTI, Inc. v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	8
<i>Partner Reinsurance Co. Ltd. v. RPM Mortg., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 121 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	9
<i>Permint v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV N17C-02-236 VLM, 2022 WL 2443009 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2022)	6
<i>Polychain Cap. LP v. Pantera Venture Fund II LP</i> , C.A. No. 2021-0670-PAF, 2022 WL 2467778 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2022)	10
<i>ReCor Med., Inc. v. Warnking</i> , C.A. No. 7387-VCN, 2015 WL 535626 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	10
<i>Rexnord Indus., LLC v. RHI Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07C-10-057 (RRC), 2009 WL 377180 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Rollins Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. WSMW Indus., Inc.</i> , 426 A.2d 1363 (Del. Super. Ct. 1980)	11
<i>Schneider Nat’l Carriers, Inc. v. Kuntz</i> , C.A. No. N21C-10-157-PAF, 2022 WL 1222738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022)	10
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	6

<i>Swier v. McLeod</i> , 139 A.3d 844 (Del. 2016)	6
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 07C–08–286 WCC, 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012)	11
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Equip. Fin., Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 364 (E.D. Va. 2011)	6
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , C.A. No. 12168-VCG, 2022 WL 3650176 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2022)	8
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 2301	2, 11
